



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on Budgetary Control

2014/2133(DEC)

5.3.2015

AMENDMENTS

1 - 13

Draft report
Ryszard Czarnecki,
(PE541.305v01-00)

on discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013
(2014/2133(DEC))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1
Ingeborg Gräßle, Marian-Jean Marinescu

Proposal for a decision 1
Paragraph 1

Proposal for a decision

1. Grants the Executive Director of the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013 / Postpones its decision on granting the Executive Director of the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Amendment

1. Postpones its decision on granting the Executive Director of the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 2
Richard Ashworth, Richard Sulík, Beata Gosiewska

Proposal for a decision 1
Paragraph 1

Proposal for a decision

1. Grants the Executive Director of the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013 / Postpones its decision on granting the Executive Director of the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint

Amendment

1. Postpones its decision on granting the Executive Director of the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Undertaking discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 3

Ingeborg Gräßle, Marian-Jean Marinescu

Proposal for a decision 2

Paragraph 1

Proposal for a decision

1. Approves the closure of the accounts of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013 / Postpones the closure of the accounts of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Amendment

1. Postpones the closure of the accounts of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 4

Richard Ashworth, Richard Sulík, Beata Gosiewska

Proposal for a decision 2

Paragraph 1

Proposal for a decision

1. Approves the closure of the accounts of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013 / Postpones the closure of the accounts of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative

Amendment

1. Postpones the closure of the accounts of the Joint Undertaking for the implementation of the Joint Technology Initiative on Innovative Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Medicines for the financial year 2013;

Or. en

Amendment 5

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the maximum contribution for the period of 10 years from the Union to the Joint Undertaking is EUR 1 000 000 000, to be paid from the budget of the Seventh Research Framework Programme and the founding members are to contribute equally to the running costs, each with an amount not exceeding 4 % of the total Union contribution,

Amendment

C. whereas the maximum contribution for the period of 10 years from the Union to the Joint Undertaking is EUR 1 000 000 000, to be paid from the budget of the Seventh Research Framework Programme and the founding members are to contribute equally to the running costs, each with an amount not exceeding 4 % of the total Union contribution ***and to the Research Activities with in-kind contributions at least equal to the financial contribution of the Community;***

Or. en

Amendment 6

Ingeborg Gräßle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4 a. Calls on the Joint Undertaking for a follow-up report on the reservations of the Joint Undertaking in the last 3 years;

Or. en

Amendment 7
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5 a. Asks for an Action Plan with clear objectives aimed at fixing the deficiencies and errors identified by the Court to be submitted to the discharge authority in a timely manner, to be followed by a first interim evaluation report on the implementation of the above-mentioned action plan

Or. en

Amendment 8
Ingeborg Gräßle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6 a. Calls on the Joint Undertaking to provide the discharge authority with detailed information on the in-kind contributions of EFPIA companies especially on the type of the in-kind contributions and their respective value;

Or. en

Amendment 9
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7 a. Calls on the Joint Undertaking to submit a report to the discharge authority concerning the contributions of all members other than the Commission including the application of the methodology for evaluating in-kind contributions, together with an assessment by the Commission;

Or. en

Amendment 10
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8 a. Notes the Joint Statement by the European Parliament, the Council and the Commission and the subsequent political agreement reached on the separate discharge to be given by the European Parliament upon recommendation of the Council, for Joint Undertakings under Article 209 of the Financial Regulation

Or. en

Amendment 11
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8 b. Calls on the Court to present a complete and appropriate financial

assessment of rights and obligations of the Joint Undertaking for the period up to the date of Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking starting activity.

Or. en

Amendment 12
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9 a. Calls on the Joint Undertaking to submit a report to the discharge authority on the social-economic benefits of the already completed projects; calls for that report to be submitted to the discharge authority together with an assessment by the Commission;

Or. en

Amendment 13
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16 a. Recalls that the discharge authority has previously requested that the Court draws up a special report on the capacity of the joint undertakings, together with their private partners, to ensure added value and efficient execution of Union research, technological development and demonstration programmes

Or. en

